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The Role of Market Advisory Services in Crop Marketing and Risk Management:
A Preliminary Report of Survey Results

Agricultural producers continue to identify price and income risk as one of their greatest
management challenges. Using a survey of midwestern grain producers, Patrick and Ullerich
(1996) report that price variability is the highest rated source of risk by crop producers. Coble,
Patrick, Knight and Baquet (1999) survey producers in Indiana, Mississippi, Nebraska and Texas
and find that crop price variability, by a wide margin, is rated as having the most potential to
affect farm income. Norvell and Lattz (1999) survey a random sample of Illinois producers and
show that price and income risk management rank second (following computer education and
training) among ten business categories in which producers identify needs for additional
consulting services. The desire for greater assistance with price and income risk management is
not limited to large farms, as the proportion of producers expressing this preference actually is
highest for those operating medium-sized Illinois farms (500-999 acres).

Producers have a variety of price and income risk management tools at their disposal.
These include numerous public and private sources of market information; futures and options
contracts; an increasing number of yield and revenue insurance instruments and a new generation
of cash indexing contracts. While producers value and use these tools, they place an even higher
value on market advisory services as a source of price risk management information and advice.
In a rating of seventeen risk management information sources, Patrick and Ullerich (1996) report
that the rank of market advisors and computerized information services is surpassed only by farm
records. Schroeder, Parcell, Kastens and Dhuyvetter (1998), find that a sample of Kansas
producers rank market advisory services as the number one source of information for developing
price expectations. Norvell and Lattz (1999) find that twenty-one percent of Illinois respondents
currently use marketing consultants, and that such consultants tie for first (with accountants), in a
list of seven, as likely to be most important to their business in the future. Among mid-sized
producers, marketing consultants are ranked first as likely to be important in the future.

In September 1994, the Agricultural Market Advisory Service (AgMAS) Project was
initiated, with the goal of providing objective and comprehensive evaluations of market advisory
services for crop producers. Since its inception, the AGQMAS project has been collecting real-
time pricing recommendations each crop year for about twenty-five market advisory services.
Martines-Filho, Good and Irwin (2000) report pricing performance results for corn and soybeans
for the 1995 through 1999 crop years. Martines-Filho, Good and Irwin (2001) report results for
wheat over the same crop years. The results of this research indicate a modest ability for
advisory services to outperform the soybean market, less ability to outperform the corn market,
and significant under-performance in the wheat market. In addition, there is little evidence that
pricing performance is predictable from year-to-year and services that do outperform the average
benchmark over time tend to exhibit more risk than the benchmark price.

AgMAS Project research to date has investigated the performance of only one,
admittedly important, service provided by market advisors. In addition to providing subscribers
with specific marketing recommendations, the services provide other "products™ to their
subscribers. These products include market-related data, such as USDA reports; market



commentary, including interpretation of market related data; price analysis and outlook; and
general marketing strategy.

It is not known how subscribers make use of the various products provided by market
advisory services. It is possible that some subscribers implement the specific pricing
recommendations of the advisory service, paying little attention to the commentary or analysis.
Others may use the pricing recommendations of the services to help time pricing decisions, but
do not implement specific recommendations. Still others may formulate their own marketing
strategies, but make use of the market data, commentary, and analysis provided by advisory
services to implement those strategies. It is also not known how subscribers combine price risk
management with production risk management.

The purpose of this report is to provide a preliminary summary of the results of a survey
designed to help answer the questions about subscriber use of market advisory services.
Importantly, this research is a cooperative partnership between the University of Illinois and the
Data Transmission Network. The survey participants are commercial producers of major grain,
oilseed and fiber crops, representing important agricultural areas of the US. The survey has three
broad objectives, including 1) how US producers perceive the riskiness of various aspects of
farming; 2) how US producers manage farm business risk, and 3) how US producers select and
use market advisory services,

A mail survey was sent to a sample of 3,990 farmers in January 2000. The sample was
drawn from those producers who were current subscribers to Data Transmission Network
(DTN), a satellite information delivery service. Approximately 3,000 of those who received the
survey were also current subscribers to one or more of ten selected DTN “premium services”.
The list of ten premium services represented the agricultural market advisory services most
frequently subscribed to by DTN customers. These premium services included Ag Resource, Ag
Line by Doane, Agri-Visor, Allendale, Brock and Associates, CommsStock Investments, Freese-
Notis, Harris-Elliot, Pro Farmer and Stewart Peterson. Approximately 1,000 survey recipients
were not current subscribers to any of DTN’s premium services although some subscribed to
other advisory services. The survey forms for “subscribers” and “non-subscribers” are included
in Appendices A and B, respectively, at the end of this report.

The survey was sent to producers in the Midwest, Great Plains and Southeast on January
21, 2000, with postcard reminders sent two weeks later, and a second mailing of the survey sent
to non-respondents two weeks after that. A total of 1,399 completed surveys were returned, for a
35 percent response rate." The response rate was almost identical for those currently subscribing
to a premium service and for those not subscribing to a premium service. The response rate was
not significantly different by region of the country.

Some demographic information — size of farm, age of operation, crops grown, and
livestock produced — is available for each of the recipients of the survey. Based on this
information, there is no significant difference between respondents and non-respondents in terms

! Complete details on the process of designing and conducting the survey are found in Pennings, Irwin and Good
(2001).



of the type of crops produced (corn, soybeans, wheat, grain sorghum, cotton, or rice). There is a
significant difference between respondents and non-respondents in terms of average farm size
and age of the operator. Respondents operate an average of 2,000 acres and non- respondents
operate an average of 1,500 acres. The average age of respondents is 35, compared to the
average of 45 for non-respondents.

The following tables summarize the responses to the survey. The responses of current
subscribers to a DTN premium service are compared to non-subscribers where appropriate.
Tables 1 through 4 reflect the use of some risk management tools by the respondents. Tables 5
through 12 summarize responses to questions about risk perception and business management
practices. Tables 13 through 26 summarize responses relative to source of market information
and, for current premium service subscribers, how they value and use market advisory services.
Tables 27 and 28 reflect attitudes of those not currently subscribing to a DTN premium service
about market advisory services and satellite delivery systems. Tables 29 and 31 report the
probabilities of respondents using market advisory services under various circumstances. Table
30 reports perceptions of respondents about the expense of market advisory services and Table
32 reflects the percentage of respondents who currently hire someone to market any or all of
their crops.

The results presented here are summary in nature and are not accompanied by any
detailed analysis. That analysis is being conducted and will be reported in subsequent reports.
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Table 1. Producers Growing CropsUnder a Production Contract in 1999

Crop Subscribers Non-subscribers
------------ percent------------
Corn 44.3 41.7
Cotton 9.3 10.6
Soybeans 44.0 41.1

Wheat 29.5 28.7




Table 2. Forward Pricing Techniques Used for Crops Before and After Harvest
intheLast Two Years

Before After
Forward Pricing Technique Harvest Harvest
------------ percent------------

Cash forward contracts

Subscribers 74.2 49.8

Non-subscribers 67.0 46.0
Hedge using futures

Subscribers 374 26.9

Non-subscribers 25.1 18.0
Buy put option

Subscribers 30.4 21.8

Non-subscribers 23.0 16.2
Hedge-to-arrive contract

Subscribers 18.5 10.7

Non-subscribers 10.9 6.2
Minimum price contract

Subscribers 9.3 7.9

Non-subscribers 7.1 7.4
Basis contract

Subscribers 29.6 25.8

Non-subscribers 29.2 22.4




Table 3. Crop Insurance Purchased in theLast Two Years

Subscribers  Non-subscribers

---------- percent - - - -------
Purchased any insurance 89.9 89.6
Type of Insurance Purchased
Catastrophic (CAT) 46.5 50.7
Crop Revenue Coverage (CRC) 55.5 47.0
Income Protection (1P) 6.7 5.0
Revenue Assurance (RA) 6.0 5.0
Group Risk Plan (GRP) areayield insurance 8.8 15.9

Only hail insurance purchased 23.7 23.5




Table 4. Frequency of Pricing Decisions During the Marketing Y ear

One 2-5 6-10 11 or more Standard
Crop time times times times Mean Deviation
--------------- percent---------------

Corn

Subscribers 51 38.5 23.2 8.0 2.46 0.77

Non-subscribers 6.1 51.0 28.7 14.2 251 0.81
Cotton

Subscribers 32.6 56.8 84 2.1 1.80 0.68

Non-subscribers 25.0 63.9 11.1 0.0 1.86 0.59
Soybeans

Subscribers 6.7 61.4 25.1 6.8 2.32 0.70

Non-subscribers 8.8 54,2 28.3 8.8 2.37 0.77
Wheat

Subscribers 18.5 63.7 13.6 4.2 2.04 0.70

Non-subscribers 25.8 549 13.2 6.0 1.99 0.80

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the
standard deviation of responses across categories.



Table5. Rating of Pricesand Costsin Terms of Financial Risk Posed to Farm Income

Not at all Very Risky
risky Standard
Price or Cost 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Mean Deviation
----------------- percent - - --------------

Corn Price

Subscribers 1.1 09 35 36 99 101 237 210 264 | 7.08 1.80

Non-subscribers 30 19 38 53 102 102 208 159 288| 6.84 211
Cotton Price

Subscribers 54 00 45 27 107 45 170 232 321]| 7.04 2.22

Non-subscribers 45 00 23 00 00 114 205 205 409| 755 1.93
Soybeans Price

Subscribers 06 17 23 36 102 105 199 245 26.8| 7.15 1.77

Non-subscribers 1.1 08 23 61 92 130 234 149 29.1| 7.03 1.83
Whesat Price

Subscribers 16 20 46 57 124 129 173 183 252| 6.76 2.02

Non-subscribers 25 15 45 85 116 116 186 141 27.1| 6.67 212
Input (feed, seed, fuel)

Subscribers 04 20 60 85 167 155 204 161 144 | 6.34 1.87

Non-subscribers 20 20 44 70 208 114 188 138 19.8| 6.40 2.02
Capital (interest rate)

Subscribers 23 46 95 106 162 146 162 132 129 | 5.85 2.14

Non-subscribers 42 42 8.1 81 211 123 143 11.7 159 | 5.86 2.24

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the
standard deviation of responses across categories.



Table6. Extent to Which Producers Agree or Disagree with the Statement, " | usually play it safe"
for a Particular Market

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree Standard
Market 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Mean Deviation
----------------- percent - - --------------

Corn

Subscribers 1.1 29 72 108 242 146 182 148 6.1 | 6.00 1.83

Non-subscribers 0.8 31 74 70 164 136 190 140 89 | 595 1.86
Cotton

Subscribers 09 18 18 45 252 108 20.7 20.7 135| 6.51 1.77

Non-subscribers 26 00 00 26 128 179 231 154 256/ 7.00 1.76
Soybeans

Subscribers 1.3 24 81 99 219 163 194 146 56 | 581 1.83

Non-subscribers 08 31 62 74 253 171 175 140 86 | 5.96 1.82
Wheat

Subscribers 1.3 24 73 82 253 150 206 146 54 | 586 1.79

Non-subscribers 15 26 77 87 240 133 148 138 138 6.02 2.01
Input (feed, seed, fuel)

Subscribers 08 19 52 71 210 146 209 204 8.1 | 6.24 1.78

Non-subscribers 1.0 10 41 72 231 114 186 193 141 | 6.40 1.84
Capital (interest rate)

Subscribers 15 22 44 63 217 138 190 208 105| 6.29 1.86

Non-subscribers 20 34 44 50 215 81 201 191 16.4| 6.40 2.04

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the
standard deviation of responses across categories.
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Table7. Extent to Which Producers Agree or Disagree with Statements Regar ding the Risk of Crop
Pricesand Yields

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree Standard
Statement 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | Mean Deviation
----------------- percent - - --------------
Fluctuating prices expose
meto risk.
Subscribers 1.7 18 41 24 87 65 160 214 375]| 7.30 1.99
Non-subscribers 18 27 21 24 60 92 188 196 376 7.34 1.95
Fluctuating yields expose
meto risk.
Subscribers 03 0.7 11 1.3 51 6.7 149 203 495| 7.89 1.50
Non-subscribers 12 03 09 09 654 74 164 262 414 | 7.76 1.54
The possihility of prices
falling below my cost of
production exposes me to risk.
Subscribers 0.6 11 1.6 16 48 46 10.7 19.8 551 | 7.95 1.62
Non-subscribers 15 09 12 06 39 36 119 221 543 | 7.99 1.62
The possibility of yields falling
below my breakeven yield
exposes me to risk.
Subscribers 0.7 0.6 1.7 14 40 54 104 204 555( 8.00 155
Non-subscribers 15 03 21 06 30 66 131 218 510| 791 1.62

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard
deviation of responses across categories.
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Table 8. Frequency of Monitoring Cash or Futures Market Prices

Several Onceto Onceto
timesper Oncea  several times several times
day day per week per month Never
------------------ percent - - - - - --------------
Subscibers 76.0 18.0 5.2 0.5 0.3
Non-subscribers 70.7 215 6.6 0.9 0.3
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Table 9. Extent to Which Producers Agree or Disagree with Statements Regarding the Conduct of Their
Business

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree Standard
Statement 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 |Mean Deviation
---------------------- percent---------------------1
| think it is important to understand the
wishes of the end-users of my crops.
Subscribers 09 10 15 25 100 87 240 218 297 | 7.29 1.69
Non-subscribers 06 15 21 33 99 96 236 209 287 | 720 174
| think it is important to understand how
my end-users evaluate my product.
Subscribers 05 09 09 25 66 84 237 269 297 | 747 153
Non-subscribers 03 06 18 21 60 111 243 231 308 743 154
| adapt to changes in the market.
Subscribers 0.1 0.9 14 19 114 160 255 249 179 | 7.06 1.49
Non-subscribers 06 06 27 22 120 160 268 208 184 | 6.94 161
| track the market prices of the products |
produce.
Subscribers 02 09 09 11 33 44 123 279 491 803 137
Non-subscribers 06 0.6 18 12 6.0 72 151 247 428 | 7.73 158
I like "playing it safe".
Subscribers 09 18 62 55 202 189 229 139 98 | 6.19 177
Non-subscribers 03 09 39 75 189 171 260 138 117 6.38 1.67
With respect to the conduct of business, |
dislike risk.
Subscribers 05 26 75 93 182 132 206 158 123 6.17 1.92
Non-subscribers 15 12 54 81 193 133 187 169 157 | 6.35 193
With respect to the conduct of business,
| prefer certainty over uncertainty.
Subscribers 02 09 27 42 131 125 219 241 205 698 1.68
Non-subscribers 06 00 33 30 112 85 245 248 242 | 7.16 1.66
I amwilling to take higher financial risks
in order to realize higher average yields.
Subscribers 08 10 34 43 123 168 292 233 89 | 6.63 161
Non-subscribers 15 18 6.0 33 141 159 169 177 129 | 648 184
I like taking big financial risks.
Subscribers 178 163 184 120 152 118 63 13 09 | 363 1.98
Non-subscribers 207 174 192 102 162 69 60 21 12 | 346 2.02
I amwilling to take higher financial
risks when selling my crops, in order to
realize higher average returns.
Subscribers 22 27 70 70 211 172 266 112 49 | 586 1.80
Non-subscribers 3.6 3.0 75 117 219 156 195 111 6.3 | 563 1.95
I like taking risks when selling my crops.
Subscribers 132 162 184 118 182 115 77 19 12 | 3.88 1.99
Non-subscribers 171 156 177 135 162 105 57 24 15 | 371 2.03
| accept more risk in my farm business
than other farmers.
Subscribers 61 82 113 85 295 122 138 68 3.7 | 491 2.03
Non-subscribers 81 87 147 102 293 105 105 60 21 | 460 2.00

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard deviation of responses
across categories.
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Table 10. Perception of Market, Price, and Income Risk

Not at all Very
risky risky Standard
Statement 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 |Mean Deviation
----------------- percent----------------
Salling my crops.
Subscribers 27 34 58 55 188 217 220 111 89 |597 1.90
Non-subscribers 12 33 60 63 228 147 254 111 93 | 6.03 1.84
Crop prices.
Subscribers 06 04 24 29 123 157 232 211 214 7.00 1.63
Non-subscribers 09 09 24 12 129 114 270 228 204 | 7.03 1.65
The fluctuations in my
farmincome.
Subscribers 03 09 26 31 138 161 245 204 183 6.88 1.63
Non-subscribers 03 21 24 27 150 189 204 204 17.7)| 6.77 171

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the
standard deviation of responses across categories.
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Table 11. Extent to Which Producers Agree or Disagree with Statements Regar ding Fluctuation in Crop
Prices and Revenue

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree Standard
Statement 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | Mean Deviation
----------------- percent----------------
Crop prices show
large fluctuations.
Subscribers 10 11 29 21 84 119 238 245 243\ 717 1.72
Non-subscribers 09 18 36 51 102 132 204 20.1 246| 6.92 1.88
My revenues from crops
show large fluctuations.
Subscribers 09 14 67 64 146 158 225 170 146 | 642 1.88
Non-subscribers 09 15 69 78 123 156 219 165 165| 6.45 1.92
My total farm revenues
show large fluctuations.
Subscribers 13 32 88 59 170 150 209 142 135| 6.15 2.01
Non-subscribers 09 39 72 96 144 183 180 111 165]| 641 2.03

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the
standard deviation of responses across categories.
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Table 12. Perception of the Magnitude of Price, Yield, and Income Risk

Very Very
small large Standard
Statement 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | Mean Deviation
----------------- percent----------------
When selling crops, the
priceriskis...
Subscribers 11 14 44 45 152 179 271 168 115| 6.47 1.73
Non-subscribers 03 12 42 48 135 156 276 192 135| 6.65 1.68
My vyieldriskis...
Subscribers 02 12 41 50 149 157 265 169 153 | 6.63 1.70
Non-subscribers 06 24 33 63 187 169 232 169 11.7]| 6.38 1.76
My incomeriskis...
Subscribers 02 04 27 38 139 174 266 206 144 | 6.79 1.55
Non-subscribers 00 09 24 27 139 211 265 172 154 | 6.77 1.54

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the
standard deviation of responses across categories.
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Table 13. Sources of Market | nfor mation

Do not Rely
rely on heavily on Standard
Source 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Mean Deviation
----------------- percent----------------
Extension Service/ University
Subscribers 230 129 144 8.6 145 122 8.1 33 29 3.81 2.30
Non-subscribers 203 112 124 7.0 155 148 104 59 21 4.16 2.36
Farm magazines / newsletters
Subscribers 6.0 9.5 135 124 189 180 136 5.2 29 481 2.03
Non-subscribers 6.6 6.6 9.7 121 218 184 145 6.9 33 5.04 2.03
Market advisory services
Subscribers 9.0 41 34 4.8 108 137 221 186 134 | 6.07 2.39
Non-subscribers 18.1 7.8 6.9 5.7 14.8 9.0 178 112 84 497 2.67
Satellite delivered systems
(DTN)
Subscribers 18 0.5 0.7 13 38 4.9 150 302 419 | 7.82 158
Non-subscribers 24 0.6 12 18 4.7 4.2 166 318 368 | 764 172
Marketing clubs
Subscribers 66.9 9.2 4.6 4.0 4.3 35 33 26 15 2.16 2.08
Non-subscribers 67.1 109 51 3.6 4.2 18 45 12 15 2.06 1.96
USDA reports
Subscribers 8.2 4.7 9.0 89 172 131 199 105 8.6 5.45 2.29
Non-subscribers 85 33 8.8 9.7 170 155 170 133 7.0 5.46 2.25
Loca eevator
Subscribers 16.1 79 8.2 6.3 135 138 145 121 75 4.98 2.59
Non-subscribers 12.0 6.6 7.2 9.9 168 120 132 144 7.8 521 2.46
Internet
Subscribers 46.0 103 75 51 9.3 6.1 8.0 4.2 35 3.14 2.55
Non-subscribers 49.2 103 7.6 51 85 45 7.3 39 3.6 297 2.52
Televison
Subscribers 46.1 159 9.7 7.2 10.7 44 38 13 0.9 261 2.00
Non-subscribers 447 136 103 85 10.3 4.2 5.7 21 0.6 2.76 2.10
Radio
Subscribers 239 8.2 74 5.8 158 113 133 9.6 4.9 4.45 2.63
Non-subscribers 21.3 9.9 8.4 7.2 16.8 8.4 13.8 108 3.3 443 2.56

Note: Mean refersto the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard deviation of responses

across categories.
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Table 14. Percentage of Producersthat Have Ever Used A Specific Market

Advisory Service

Market Advisory Service Subscribers  Non-subscribers
----------- percent - - - -------
AgLine by Doane 37.3 30.0
Agri-Visor 18.6 14.8
Brock 39.3 32.2
Freese-Notis 24.2 11.9
Pro Farmer 71.7 58.0
Ag Resource 27.8 11.7
Allendde 315 13.3
CommStock Investments 131 4.1
Harris-Elliot 11.9 4.8
Stewart-Peterson 30.5 15.6
Another market advisory service 51.0 44.2
Do not use market advisory services at al NA 29.2

Note: NA indicates not applicable.
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Table 15. Non-Subscribers Use of Other Market Advisory Services

Use Characteristic

Currently using a market advisory service (%) 43.5

Average length of subscription (years) 7.64

19



Table16. Producer Familiarity with Market Advisory Services

Not at all Very
familiar familiar Standard
Market Advisory Service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 |Mean Deviation
------------------------ percent - - ----------------------

Ag Resource

Subscribers 40.3 9.7 6.6 44 10.0 5.7 6.3 4.7 124 | 3.77 2.96

Non-subscribers 520 112 8.2 4.9 85 5.2 4.9 12 40 | 271 234
AgLine by Doane

Subscribers 26.7 9.8 9.0 5.6 14.4 6.8 11.2 6.8 98 | 429 2.79

Non-subscribers 29.9 8.5 8.5 79 142 106 94 2.7 85 | 4.02 1.66
Agri-Visor

Subscribers 429 109 8.6 74 10.5 4.8 6.5 39 49 | 3.20 254

Non-subscribers 50.9 8.3 6.5 3.7 114 6.2 6.5 0.9 56 | 299 254
Allendae

Subscribers 31.8 9.2 8.2 7.0 10.7 79 7.8 6.1 11.3 | 4.09 2.87

Non-subscribers 475 8.0 6.7 5.8 12.6 4.9 4.9 4.0 55 | 3.15 2.60
Brock

Subscribers 20.1 75 75 6.5 116 9.3 130 102 142 | 498 2.84

Non-subscribers 26.7 85 5.2 8.8 13.0 7.3 10.0 7.3 13.3 | 451 2.89
CommStock Investments

Subscribers 531 112 85 39 7.3 35 3.6 23 6.7 | 277 2.53

Non-subscribers 655 130 4.3 25 6.5 22 31 0.3 25 | 207 1.96
Freese-Notis

Subscribers 35.1 9.3 8.3 7.2 114 75 8.0 4.8 83 | 379 2.75

Non-subscribers 52.0 8.6 5.8 4.9 7.6 7.3 6.4 34 40 | 296 2.55
Harris-Elliot

Subscribers 528 103 7.8 5.2 7.0 6.4 6.3 31 52 | 281 2.50

Non-subscribers 65.3 106 6.3 28 6.9 22 22 16 22 | 212 1.99
Pro Farmer

Subscribers 9.0 35 4.9 3.7 9.6 7.2 139 154 328 | 6.53 2.63

Non-subscribers 145 4.2 51 7.6 9.7 100 154 118 218 | 5.75 2.78
Stewart-Peterson Advisory Reports

Subscribers 39.7 9.6 6.9 39 94 6.8 85 6.3 9.0 | 3.73 2.89

Non-subscribers 544 101 7.0 24 8.6 4.0 4.0 4.0 55 | 281 2.57
Stewart-Peterson Strictly Cash

Subscribers 485 101 7.6 41 94 5.2 54 4.8 49 | 3.07 2.60

Non-subscribers 61.8 9.8 74 1.8 6.8 3.1 4.6 1.8 28 | 2.35 2.22

Note: Mean refersto the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard deviation of responses

across categories.
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Table 17. Frequency With Which Current Subscribers Have Switched
Market Advisory Services

Frequency Per centage
Severd times ayear 2.2
Twice ayear 2.6
Once ayear 59
Onceintwo years 15.4
Oncein three years 15.1
Oncein four years 8.4
Oncein fiveyears 12.6
Oncein ten years 9.6
Until now | have never switched 28.1

21



Table 18. Subscriber Use of Market Advisory Services

Never Use
extensively
Reason 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 [Mean
------------------------ percent - == - - - - - - s e

Keeping up with markets 111 29 35 2.4 95 7.1 163 183 288 | 6.47
Priceinformation 11.2 4.4 4.6 33 11.2 8.3 163 168 240 | 6.17
Marketing information (facts) 79 13 12 19 7.4 6.8 212 239 285 | 6.95
Weather forecasts 17.0 7.0 6.3 7.3 124 10.9 124 121 146 | 5.21
Market analysis 7.6 17 16 2.3 8.2 7.7 188 251 270 | 6.88
General market strategies 8.3 22 2.4 39 112 101 214 210 194 | 645
Making specific pricing decisions 9.0 2.6 45 5.6 144 137 219 151 131 | 5.97
Government program information 13.7 6.6 7.7 6.0 141 106 168 126 120 | 534
Expert opinion 11.6 4.2 4.7 45 14.9 125 185 15.8 134 | 577
Forecasting prices 9.8 29 4.3 4.4 150 126 224 162 125 | 595
To receive a higher price than the

average price 8.6 17 3.2 21 10.7 116 213 222 185 | 6.47
To beat the market 155 4.9 6.3 5.2 16.5 121 17.0 125 10.0 | 5.30
To reduce fluctuationsin the

prices| receive 9.7 2.7 3.6 4.4 168 108 21.7 173 131 | 6.00
To reduce income risk 8.8 22 23 26 12.1 45 257 201 146 | 6.32
To reduce pricerisk 9.0 2.2 2.4 2.4 121 105 253 211 149 | 6.34

Note: Mean refersto the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard deviation of re

across categories.
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Table 19. Impact of Market Advisory Recommendations on Subscriber Pricing Decisions

No impact Great
at all impact Standard
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Mean Deviation

7.3 31 6.0 5.6 15.1 18.4 25.6 11.3 1.7 5.78 214

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard deviation of
responses across categories.
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Table 20. Subscriber Use of Pricing Recommendations Provided by
Market Advisory Services

Use of Recommendation Per centage
As background information 56.5
To compare with other information 48.8
Follow loosealy 65.6
Follow very closely 11.0
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Table 21. Subscriber Implementation of Pricing Recommendations of Marketing Advisory Services

Would not Implement

implement at all exactly Standard
Pricing Recommendation 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 |Mean Deviation

---------------- percent------------------

Pre-harvest
Cash forward contracts 48 30 55 45 165 173 289 126 7.0 | 597 1.98
Sdll futures 146 89 88 53 162 122 182 102 56 | 49 2.49
Buy put options 146 77 82 60 178 137 169 104 48 | 49 243
Buy call options 146 69 88 68 180 123 168 104 54 | 495 244
Buy futures 184 90 102 6.0 174 109 143 92 46 | 458 251
Post-har vest
Sdl in cash market 30 18 16 27 141 139 319 220 91 | 6.57 1.77
Sell futures 160 76 78 55 157 121 187 114 51 | 496 2.52
Buy put options 153 86 83 64 187 128 163 95 43| 480 243
Buy call options 143 76 73 56 179 138 176 112 47 | 501 243
Buy futures 184 90 86 56 166 119 152 100 4.7 | 468 2.54

Note: Mean refersto the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard deviation of responses

across categories.
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Table 22. Subscriber Perception of the Role of Market Advisory Services

Standard

Mean Deviation

Not at Certainly
all
Role 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
---------------- percent - -----------------
Atool to reduce risk? 24 33 33 23 102 119 230 182 256
Atool to receive a higher
than average price? 21 18 31 23 98 198 223 153 234

6.87

6.81

2.03

1.89

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard

deviation of responses across categories.
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Table 23. Subscriber Perception of the Marketing Style of Market Advisory Services

Conservative Aggressive

Standard

Market Advisory Service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 |Mean Deviation
---------------- percent------------------

Ag Resource 36 20 73 76 175 175 182 162 102| 6.01 2.03
AgLine by Doane 66 47 144 149 254 174 119 39 08 (472 1.81
Agri-Visor 40 44 106 150 265 208 128 44 13 (5.00 1.72
Allendale 41 18 38 97 176 188 223 155 6.5 | 597 191
Brock 34 28 52 78 142 140 232 198 94 | 6.17 2.02

CommStock Investments 6.2 31 72 108 201 155 170 139 6.2 | 557 211

Freese-Notis 37 22 56 97 217 176 217 127 49 (576 1.88
Harris-Elliott 64 35 41 105 181 199 211 111 53 (580 177
Pro Farmer 19 26 58 111 202 202 220 111 51 | 580 177

Stewart-Peterson Advisory
Reports 45 38 41 113 268 179 189 100 27 | 548 1.84

Stewart-Peterson Strictly
Cash 60 69 92 115 263 171 138 69 23 |5.00 1.95

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard
deviation of responses across categories.
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Table24. Subscriber Satisfaction with Market Advisory Services

Very Very
dis-satisfied satisfied Standard

Market Advisory Service 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 |[Mean Deviation

---------------- percent - - ----------------
Ag Resource 43 38 54 54 102 113 290 156 151 6.32 2.16
AgLine by Doane 28 33 52 90 250 222 203 85 38| 563 1.75
Agri-Visor 6.1 61 102 122 235 163 194 41 20 | 5.00 1.93
Allendale 53 37 58 100 184 142 211 153 63 | 574 2.09
Brock 40 32 59 83 142 166 209 178 91 | 6.03 2.06
CommsStock Investments 77 29 29 38 125 77 192 250 183] 6.45 2.37
Freese-Notis 41 73 81 138 179 179 154 114 41 | 531 2.05
Harris-Elliott 105 53 63 105 211 137 168 116 4.2 | 518 2.25
Pro Farmer 22 24 36 72 175 169 270 165 68 | 6.17 1.80
Stewart-Peterson Advisory
Reports 56 31 75 106 150 188 256 94 44 | 558 201
Stewart-Peterson Strictly
Cash 76 54 76 174 141 120 21.7 76 65 | 525 221

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refersto the

standard deviation of responses across categories.
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Table 25. Subscriber Attitudes TowardsUsing Market Advisory Services

Very Very

unpleasant pleasant Standard
Statement 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 [Mean Deviation
How unpleasant or pleasant
isusing amarket advisory
service? 21 22 27 46 271 170 226 150 6.6 | 6.08 1.73

Frustrated Content

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

How frustrated or content does
using a market advisory service
make you feel? 30 47 71 90 258 160 214 095 350|552 1.86

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard

deviation of responses across categories.
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Table 26. Value Subscribers Place on Various Aspects of Market Advisory Services

Do not value Value
at all extemely Standard
Aspect 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | Mean Deviation
------------------------ percent--------------aiaa oo
Use of technical analysis 4.3 32 5.0 6.7 148 173 252 154 81 | 6.03 2.01
Use of fundamental analysis 3.8 22 2.8 5.1 133 152 289 193 94 | 6.36 1.92
Analysis based on the knowledge
of one person 9.9 112 144 141 240 114 9.8 3.8 14 | 432 1.98
Analysis based on a group
consensus 4.4 3.0 5.3 7.4 189 212 248 109 41 | 576 1.88
Recommendations use only cash 7.7 6.3 94 106 261 151 175 5.6 16 | 494 197
Recommendations include futures
and options 49 2.8 5.2 5.9 155 168 171 161 58 | 598 1.99
Low frequency of use of futures
and options 8.1 6.3 118 115 271 148 131 55 17 | 478 1.96
High frequency use of futures
and options strategies 8.2 8.2 113 115 223 148 148 6.9 22 | 482 2.07
Presentation mainly with charts 6.5 5.7 107 151 243 152 150 5.7 15 | 4.89 191
Presentation mainly with text 4.6 45 8.3 133 262 180 16.0 6.8 23 | 5.18 184
Daily updates of recommendations 3.8 23 31 4.8 139 127 216 222 157 | 652 2.04
Specialists regarding particular crops 4.2 39 4.0 52 159 133 248 203 83 | 6.15 2.05
Market advisory serviceis also
broker 227 131 107 7.9 174 8.4 8.7 7.0 42 | 4.04 2.48
Consistent recommendations 41 17 31 4.6 157 144 258 204 101 ] 6.35 194
Recommendations focused on your
farm operation circumstances 55 3.6 5.0 4.7 191 107 222 192 98 | 6.05 2.16
High quality information 2.7 1.0 17 17 85 5.8 211 302 272)| 729 1.83
The fact that the market advisory
service triesto establish a
relationship with you 7.0 6.2 4.7 4.7 200 101 197 162 114 | 583 2.32

Note: Mean refersto the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard deviation of responses
across categories.
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Table 27. Non-Subscriber Perceptions of Market Advisory Service Ability to Increase Income and to
Reduce Risk

Not at Definitely
all Standard
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 |Mean Deviation
---------------- percent - - ----------------
Increase income 10.2 105 156 75 165 153 147 54 45| 4.86 2.26
Reduce risk 99 75 150 81 16.2 156 180 66 33| 484 2.22

Note: Mean refersto the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refersto the
standard deviation of responses across categories.
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Table 28. Non-Subscriber Satisfaction with Satellite Delivered Systems

Very Very
dissatisfied Satisfied Standard
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 M ean Deviation
------------------- percent - - -------------------
0.9 15 51 4.8 134 152 221 239 131 6.61 1.80

Note: Mean refersto the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers
to the standard deviation of responses across categories.
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Table 29. Probability of ProducersUsing a Market Advisory Servicein Various Situations

Situation

Certainly
not use

1

2

Certainly
use

Standard

Mean Deviation

Market advisory service matches your
market philosphy

Subscribers

Non-subscribers

Market advisory service does not
match your philosphy
Subscribers
Non-subscribers

Market advisory service matches your market
philosphy but has recently shown aweak
performance regarding the realized crop price
Subscribers
Non-subscribers

Marekt advisory service matches your market
philosophy and has recently shown a strong
performance regarding the realized crop price
Subscribers
Non-subscribers

Market advisory service does not match your
market philosophy and has recently shown aweak
performance regarding the realized crop price
Subscribers
Non-subscribers

Market advisory service does not match your

market philosophy and has recently shown a

strong performance regarding the realized crop price
Subscribers
Non-subscribers

Market advisory service matches your market
philosphy but has recently shown aweak
performance regarding risk reduction
Subscribers
Non-subscribers

Market advisory service matches your market
philosphy and has recently shown a strong
performance regarding risk reduction
Subscribers
Non-subscribers

Market advisory service does not match your
market philosphy and has recently shown aweak
performance regarding risk reduction
Subscribers
Non-subscribers

Market advisory service does not match your
market philosphy and has recently shown a strong
performance regarding risk reduction

Subscribers

Non-subscribers

3.3
8.2

230
36.5

12.8
256

25
7.3

437
50.5

6.9
10.6

13.6
226

22
6.1

39.8
46.5

6.1
11.9

12
39

19.9
18.8

14.3
18.3

0.9
45

231
204

41
8.2

15.6
18.0

15
34

24.6
216

49
7.9

25
45

18.7
121

18.7
18.6

17
6.1

13.2
12.2

8.0
131

185
211

16
6.4

14.5
14.6

9.0
14.6

114
85

19.4
11.0

21
6.1

85
6.1

9.5
9.1

18.8
135

4.2
55

8.2
55

9.3
10.1

16.2
14.3

220
16.2

11.2
12.4

75
8.8

216
24.6

215
18.0

159
18.4

9.1
9.1

24.3
20.4

14.9
15.8

7.1
4.3

81
6.4

159
11.8

25
12

233
14.3

81
4.3

16.5
17.8

22
18

191
14.3

281
20.6

26
40

35
40

28.3
233

13
0.9

16.6
14.0

3.0
18

252
239

11
0.9

16.9
14.0

18.0
10.9

10
0.9

0.9
0.0

240
215

0.2
0.0

7.8
4.3

0.5
0.6

21.7
14.4

04
0.0

75
4.6

115
7.0

0.1
0.6

0.2
0.0

134
7.0

0.1
0.0

23
18

04
0.0

11.2
4.0

0.1
0.0

3.0
2.1

6.46
5.56

3.15
2.82

3.68
3.09

6.80
5.90

2.27
2.10

524
4.60

3.60
3.09

6.56
572

2.36
2.18

521
4.54

184
217

179
194

1.69
1.78

171
2.28

154
144

195
207

1.69
1.67

1.76
2.04

155
1.46

1.96
214

Note: Mean refers to the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refers to the standard deviation of responses across

categories.
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Table 30. Extent to Which Producers Disagree or Agreethat Market Advisory Servicesare
Expensive

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree Standard
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | Mean Deviation
---------------- percent - - ----------------
Subscribers 29 44 65 61 195 168 223 118 97 5.92 2.00
Non-subscribers 15 30 33 72 221 128 215 143 143| 6.27 1.91

Note: Mean refersto the weighted average response across categories. Standard deviation refersto the
standard deviation of responses across categories.
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Table31. Probability of Producers Subscribing to Market Advisory Services with
Different Crop Prices

High crop prices Normal crop prices Low crop prices

------------------ percent - - - --------------
Subscribers 58.95 64.35 67.03
Non-subscribers 47.24 51.6 53.11
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Table 32. Percentage of Producers Who Hire Someoneto Market Any or
All of Their Crops

Per cent
Subscribers 16.4
Non-Subscribers 11.0
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Appendix A: Survey Instrument for DTN Premium Service Subscribers
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Case ID #

12/99 Study # 835-A

THE ROLE OF MARKET ADVISORY SERVICES
IN GRAIN MARKETING AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Department of Agricultural and Consumer Economics
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign

Please circle one response for each question unless you are asked to check or circle all that apply.

1. Did you grow any of the following crops under a production contract in 1999?

Yes No
A COMN e 1 2
D, COtON e 1 2
C. SOYDBANS......cii et 1 2
(o I VAY T | TR 1 2

2. Which forward pricing techniques have you used for your crops before and after harvest in the last 2 years?
Please circle all that apply. (For an explanation of terms, please see the glossary at the end of this
questionnaire.)

Before harvest After harvest

a. Cash forward CONtracts...........c.ccoevvererrcrecnennn 1 1
b. Hedge using fULUreS .......cccccvevvevieiieciecreeniens 2 2
C. Buy aput option........ccooeveveiciciceiece e 3 3
d. Hedge-to-arrive contract..........c.ccooeeveverveinennnns 4 4
e. Minimum price Contract...........ccocovvrervererieennn 5 5
f. BasSiS CONLraCt........ccovvvrveeeiiiiiiise e 6 6
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3a. During the past two years, have you purchased crop insurance?

4.

5.

b.

N coveeeeeeeeeeeeseeseese e seeeseese s eeee s 2->(SKIP TO Q.4)

What type of crop insurance have you used for your crops in the last 2 years?

Yes No
1) Catastrophic (CAT) coverage (50% yield
coverage and 60% Price COVErage) ........ccooeveervereereenennn 1 2
2) Crop Revenue Coverage (CRC) .....cocoovvivenincienieneenn 1 2
3) Income Protection (IP) ...c.cccoveveeiiciece e 1 2
4) Revenue AssSUrance (RA) ... 1 2
5) Group Risk Plan (GRP) area yield insurance.................. 1 2
6) Only hail insurance purchased............ccccooeiiiieniinnnne 1 2

How many times during the marketing year do you typically price a part of the crops you produce?

C.

d.

Check if
2-5 6-10 11 or more do not
Crop Once times times times produce
Corn 1 2 3 4
Cotton 1 2 3 4
Soybeans 1 2 3 4
Wheat 1 2 3 4

On ascale of 1 to 9, where 1 is not at all risky and 9 is very risky, how do you rate the following prices and
costs in terms of financial risk they pose to your farm income?

o o T

=h

Not at all Very Do not
risky _risky produce
Corn price.......cceevevveennne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Cotton price.......ccccceeue.... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Soybeans price............... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Wheat price........cc.......... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Input (feed, seed, fuel)...2 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Capital (interest rate)...... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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6. Onascale of 1to 9, where 1 is strongly disagree and 9 is strongly agree, to what extent do you agree or
disagree with the statement, “I usually like playing it safe” for each of the markets listed below?

Strongly Strongly Do not
disagree agree produce
& COrn . 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
b. CottoN......cccovevvrviiieieeen 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
C. Soybeans.........c.ciieinnne. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
d. Wheat........occooevvviiiiiren 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Input (feed, seed, fuel) .......... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
f. Capital (interest rate)............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

7. Onascale from 1to 9, where 1 is strongly disagree and 9 is strongly agree, to what extent do you agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree

a. Fluctuating prices expose me to risk ...... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. Fluctuating yields expose me to risk ...... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

c. The possibility of prices falling
below my cost of production
EXPOSES ME 0 FMiSK ....ovvveiiiiiiiiciee 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

d. The possibility of yields falling
below my breakeven yield
eXP0SeS Me 10 MiSK ....ceevvvieiiiieieene, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

8. How often do you follow cash or futures market prices (in newspapers, radio, satellite delivered systems,

etc.)?
Several times a day........coovvvieierieiee e 1
ONCE A TAY ...cviviiiie e 2
Once to several times a WEEK .......ovvveveevvviieeiiieieeeseiveeeeans 3
Once to several times a month .......cccceeevvveeeeivcieee e 4



10.

On ascale from 1 to 9, where 1 is strongly disagree and 9 is strongly agree, to what extent do you agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree

a. Ithink it is important to understand
the wishes of the end-users of my crops.... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

b. Ithink it is important to know how my

end-users evaluate my product .................. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. ladaptto changes in the market................ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
d. |Itrack the market prices of the

products 1 produce ...........cceccevevevenvieennnne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
e. |like “playingitsafe”.......cccoviiiniannne. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
f.  With respect to the conduct of business,

I dislike risK ......cccooovviiiiicecce e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
g. With respect to the conduct of business,

| prefer certainty over uncertainty.............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

h. I am willing to take higher financial risks
in order to realize higher average vyields.... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

i. | like taking big financial risks ................. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

j. lam willing to take higher financial
risks when selling my crops, in order to
realize higher average returns.................... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

k. I like taking risks when selling crops......... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

I. I accept more risk in my farm business
than other farmers..........ccccccevvvveveveiveree, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

On a scale from 1 to 9, where 1 is not at all risky and 9 is very risky, how risky do you consider the
following?

Not at all Very

risky _risky
a. Selling my Crops.......ccccovvvvivniinininenenees 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
D. Crop PriCes .....ccoceovviririnine e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. The fluctuations in my farm income........... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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11.

12.

13.

On ascale from 1 to 9, where 1 is strongly disagree and 9 is strongly agree, to what extent do you agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree
a. Crop prices show large fluctuations ............ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. My revenues from crops show
large fluctuations..........c.cocevevenereiicicne, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. My total farm revenues show large
FIUCLUALIONS ... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

On ascale from 1 to 9, where 1 is very small and 9 is very large, how small or large do you consider the
following risks?

Very Very

small large
a. When selling crops, the price risk is........... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. My yield risK iS.......ccooviriiiiiiiiie e, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
C. My income riSK iS.....ccccevvvevivriieeie e, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

How much do you rely on the following sources of market information?

Do not Rely

rely on heavily on
a. Extension Service/University ...... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. Farm magazines/newsletters........ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. Market advisory services............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
d. Satellite delivered systems (DTN) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
e. Marketing clubs...........ccccevvennnen. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
f. USDA reports.......ccoeevvvrvncriennen. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
g. Local elevator...........cccccovrenennnn. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
h. Internet.........coovvviiiiiee 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
I. TeleviSion .......cccccoovvvvviiiincienns 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
J- RAIO oo 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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14. Have you ever used any of the market advisory services listed below?

Yes No
A AQLINE DY DOANE........oiiiiiiiiieieeee s 1 2
D, AGI-VISOT. e e e e 1 2
Co BIOCK. .. 1 2
O FrEESE-NOTIS. ...ttt e e e e e e e 1 2
€. PrO FAIMBT .. o e e e e e 1 2
T AG RESOUICE. ...ttt e e e e e e e e 1 2
G- AllENdale. ... ... 1 2
h.  CommSLOCK INVESIMENTS........cviiiiiiiiiririe e 1 2
o HarTIS-EHIOt. ..o 1 2
Jo STEWAIT-PELEISON. .. ... ettt 1 2
k. Another market adViSOry SEIVICE ..........ccoveriririiierieieee s 1 2
I. Do not use market advisory services at all ............cccccevviiinininiiiiine 1 2

15. How familiar are you with each of the listed market advisory services? Note that some satellite delivered
systems refer to market advisory services as premium services. Please circle a number from 1 (not at all
familiar) to 9 (very familiar) for each advisory service.

Not at all Very

familiar familiar
a. AQ RESOUICE......eeevvereiee e e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. AgLine by Doane.......c.cccevveivennnnnne. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
C. AQi-ViSOr ..o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
d. Allendale .........ccoovvvveviiieiiiieece 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
€. Brock....cccoovoeiiiiii e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
f. Commstock Investments .................... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
g. Freese-NOtiS ........ccocvveveieciciie 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
h. Harris-EHiott..........ccooevveiveiiiieee, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
i. ProFarmer......cccoooiiiiiiivccccic e, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
J. Stewart Peterson Advisory Reports....1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
k. Stewart-Peterson Strictly Cash........... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

43



16. How often have you switched market advisory services?

Several timMeS @ VAT ......ccccciveveecie e se e see et 1
TWICE 8 VBT ..ottt 2
ONCE @ YBAN ...ttt e 3
ONCE IN WO YEATS ...ttt 4
ONCE IN TNIEE YRAIS ..ot 5
ONCE IN TOUM YAI'S ... s 6
ONCE IN TIVE YEAIS....cviieiiiieieiee s 7
ONCE N 10 YEAIS ...oviviiieeieie ettt 8
Until now | have never switched...........cccocooiiiiniiniiiicics 9

17. To what extent do you use market advisory services for the reasons listed below? Please circle a number
from 1 (never use) to 9 (use extensively).

Never Use
_use extensively
a. Keeping up with markets..................... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. Price information ...........ccccoevvviinnnnnnn. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. Marketing information (facts).............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
d. Weather forecasts...........ccecervvrvenrnnnnn. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
e. Market analysis........ccoceviveviniinninenn. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
f.  General market strategies..................... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
g. Making specific pricing decisions........ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
h. Government program information ....... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
i.  Expert opinion........ccccooovvveienienrnnnnn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
J.  Forecasting prices ......c.cccoevevvrveveenennnn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
k. To receive a higher price
than the average price ......cc.ccooevvverenne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
I.  Tobeatthe market .........ccocvrvrrinnnnn. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
m. To reduce fluctuations in the
Prices | reCeIVE ......cocvviviiiieieeiee, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
n. To reduce income risK..........ccccevenunne. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

0. Toreduce price risK .......ccccoovvrivennnnnnn. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9



18. How great is the impact of market advisory recommendations on your pricing decisions? Please circle a
number from 1 (no impact at all) to 9 (great impact).

No impact Great
at all impact
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

19. How do you use the specific pricing recommendation that the market advisory services provide you? Please
circle all that apply.

As background iNFOrMAtION ...........ciiiiiiiieeee e 1
I use the information to compare with other information SOUrces............cccocvevevvervennenn 2
I follow the recommendations loosely (I adapt them to my own marketing plan)......... 3
| follow the recommendations VErY ClOSEIY..........ccvviiiiriiiiiieseesee e 4

20. We would like to gain insight into the ways you are using specific pricing recommendations of market
advisory services. The next question is designed for this purpose.

How would you implement the following types of pricing recommendations of a market advisory service?
(For an explanation of terms, please see the glossary at the end of this questionnaire.)

Would not Implement
implement at all exactly
Pre-harvest
a. Cash forward contracts..............ccceuenenn. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. Sell fUtUres.......cceovvieee 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
C. Buy put options.........ccoovvveieiiiiennennn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
d. Buy call options..........ccccoceeieriiinnnnnn. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
e. Buy futures ..o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Post-harvest

f. Sell in cash market............ccocoviiiinnns 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0. Sell fUtUreS......ccoveieecie e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
h. Buy put options..........cccceeveverviienenennne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
i. Buy call options........ccccoovevivieniieie. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Jo Buy fULUIES ...oviiiiiieccee 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
21. Is a market advisory service a tool to reduce risk?
Not at all Certainly
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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22. Is a market advisory service a tool to receive a higher than average price?

23. How do you perceive the market advisory services’” marketing style? Please circle a number from 1
(conservative) to 9 (aggressive) to indicate their marketing style.

24,

Not at all
1 2 3
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k. Stewart-Peterson Strictly Cash
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On a scale from 1 (very unpleasant) to 9 (very pleasant), how unpleasant or pleasant is using market advisory
services?

Very Very
unpleasant pleasant
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

On a scale from 1 (frustrated) to 9 (content), how frustrated or content does the use of the market advisory
services make you feel?

Frustrated Content
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

On a scale from 1 (do not value at all) to 9 (value extremely), how much do you value the following aspects
of the market advisory services?

Do not value Value
value at all extremely
a. Use of technical analysis..........c........... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. Use of fundamental analysis................ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. Analysis based on the
knowledge of one person..................... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
d. Analysis based on a
groUP CONSENSUS .....cvveveerieerireareereenees 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
e. Recommendations use only cash.......... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
f.  Recommendations include
futures and OpLioNS..........cccvvvrenieniennns 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
g. Low frequency of use of
futures and OptioNns...........cccoevveeerennne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
h. High frequency of use of
futures and options strategies............... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
i. Presentation mainly with charts........... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
j.  Presentation mainly with text............... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
k. Daily updates of recommendations......1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
I. Specialist regarding particular crops....1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

m. Market advisory service

iSalSO BroKer......ccoceevvvveeie e, 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9
n. Consistent recommendations............... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0. Recommendations focused on

your farm operation circumstances......1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
p. High quality information...................... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
g. The fact that the market advisory

service tries to establish

a relationship with you..............cc......... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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28. What is the probability (or chance) of your using a market advisory service in the situations listed below?
Please circle a number from 1 (certainly not use) to 9 (certainly use).

Certainly Certainly
not use use
a. Market advisory service
matches your market philosophy .............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. Market advisory service does
not match your philosophy ............ccc.c..... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. Market advisory service matches
your market philosophy but has
recently shown a weak performance
regarding the realized crop price............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

d. Market advisory service matches
your market philosophy and has
recently shown a strong performance
regarding the realized crop price ............ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

e. Market advisory service does not
match your market philosophy and
has recently shown a weak
performance regarding the
realized crop price ......ccocevveveveevecnenenn, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

f.  Market advisory service does not
match your market philosophy and
has recently shown a strong
performance regarding the
realized crop price ......ccocevvevevvevecnenenn, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

g. Market advisory service matches
your market philosophy but has
recently shown a weak performance
regarding risk reduction...............cc.co...... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

h. Market advisory service matches
your market philosophy and has
recently shown a strong performance
regarding risk reduction.............c.cc.coeu.e. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

i. Market advisory service does not
match your market philosophy and
has recently shown a weak
performance regarding
risk reduction ..........ccccceeeveevein e, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

J.  Market advisory service does not
match your market philosophy and
has recently shown a strong
performance regarding
risk reduction ..........cccoeevveiiicincinces 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9



29. On ascale from 1 (strongly disagree) to 9 (strongly agree), to what extent do you disagree or agree that
market advisory services are expensive?

30.

Strongly
disagree

1 2

Strongly
agree

8 9

Please divide 100 points between buying market advisory services and not buying them to indicate the
probability of your subscribing to market advisory services with different crop prices. The higher the
probability of using market advisory services, the more points you allocate. The total points allocated should

equal 100.

Buy market advisory
SEIVICES cueevvveirieere e,

Do not buy market
advisory services.............

Total points........cccceveeee.

a.
High crop prices
Corn $3.00/bushel
Wheat $4.00/bushel
Soybeans $7.50/bushel
Cotton $.85/1b.

100

b.
Normal crop prices
Corn $2.50/bushel
Wheat $3.25/bushel
Soybeans $6.25/bushel
Cotton $.70/1b.

100

31. Do you hire someone to market any or all of your crops?

.
Low crop prices
Corn $2.00/bushel
Wheat $2.50/bushel
Soybeans $5.00/bushel
Cotton $.55/1b.

100

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR COOPERATION!

Please return your completed questionnaire in the enclosed self-addressed postage-paid envelope to:

The University of Illinois
Survey Research Laboratory (M/C 336)
Box 6905
Chicago, IL 60680
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GLOSSARY

Cash forward contracts — A contract between the farmer and buyer which establishes the price, location, and
time of delivery for grain to be delivered at a later date. The contract may be made before or after harvest.

Hedging using futures — The practice of offsetting the price risk inherent in any cash market position by taking
an equal but opposite position in the futures market.

Buy a put option - An option to sell a specified amount of a crop at an agreed price and time at any time until the
expiration of the option. A put option is purchased to protect against a fall in price.

Buy a call option - An option to buy a specified amount of a crop at an agreed price and time at any time until the
expiration of the option. A call option is purchased to protect against a rise in price.

Hedge-to-arrive contract — Hedge-to-arrive contracts specify the time of delivery and the futures price on
which the farmer’s price will be based. The futures price is the current price of the appropriate futures contract
and is established at the time of the contract. The farmer then chooses the day before expiration of the contract on
which to establish the basis portion of the price.

Minimum price contract — Minimum price is offered to a farmer through a cash contract. If prices go up, the
option is allowed to expire and the buyer pays a higher price. If prices go down, the buyer pays the minimum
price agreed in the contract.

Basis contract — Under a basis contract, the farmer and the buyer agree that the price paid to the farmer will be

the price of a specified futures contract on the day of the farmer’s choosing, minus the basis that existed at the
time of the contract.
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Appendix B: Survey Instrument for DTN Premium Service Non-Subscribers
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Case ID #

12/99 Study#  835-B

THE ROLE OF MARKET ADVISORY SERVICES
IN GRAIN MARKETING AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Department of Agricultural and Consumer Economics
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign

Please circle one response for each question unless you are asked to check or circle all that apply.

1. Did you grow any of the following crops under a production contract in 1999?

Yes No
A COMN e 1 2
R ©0 1 (0] TP 1 2
C. SOYDBANS ..ot 1 2
(o I VAY (T TR 1 2

2. Which forward pricing techniques have you used for your crops before and after harvest in the last 2 years?
Please circle all that apply. (For an explanation of terms, please see the glossary at the end of this
questionnaire.)

Before harvest After harvest

a. Cash forward CONtracts..........ccocevevereriereeennnnn 1 1
b. Hedge using fULUreS .......cccccoveveevieiie e 2 2
C. Buy aput option........cccoeveveieiiiiceiece e 3 3
d. Hedge-to-arrive contract..........c.cccceevevveeeeinennns 4 4
e. Minimum price Contract...........cccceverererireennn 5 5
f. BasSiS CONLraCt.........coovevvveeiiiiirise e 6 6

52



3a. During the past two years, have you purchased crop insurance?

5.

5.

b.

LTS 2>(SKIP TO Q.4)

What type of crop insurance have you used for your crops in the last 2 years?

Yes No

1) Catastrophic (CAT) coverage (50% yield

coverage and 60% Price COVErage) ........cocovererververeerennnns 1 2
2) Crop Revenue Coverage (CRC) ....ovveeeienieeieee e 1 2
3) Income Protection (IP) .....cccoeveieiiiniiinee e 1 2
4) Revenue Assurance (RA) ....cccccvvivevieenieeniec e 1 2
5) Group Risk Plan (GRP) area yield insurance.................. 1 2
6) Only hail insurance purchased...........cccccooeniiiieiiinnnne 1 2

How many times during the marketing year do you typically price a part of the crops you produce?

b.

C.

d.

Check if
2-5 6-10 11 or more do not
Crop Once times times times produce
Corn 1 2 3 4
Cotton 1 2 3 4
Soybeans 1 2 3 4
Wheat 1 2 3 4

On ascale of 1to 9, where 1 is not at all risky and 9 is very risky, how do you rate the following prices and
costs in terms of financial risk they pose to your farm income?

o 0o T

Not at all Very Do not
risky _risky produce
Corn price......ccoovverennnne. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Cotton price.......c.ccceeee. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Soybeans price................ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Wheat price..........coe..... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Input (feed, seed, fuel)...2 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Capital (interest rate)...... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
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6. Onascale of 1to 9, where 1 is strongly disagree and 9 is strongly agree, to what extent do you agree or
disagree with the statement, “I usually like playing it safe” for each of the markets listed below?

Strongly Strongly Do not
disagree agree produce
& COrn . 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
b. CottoN......cccovevvrviiieieeen 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
C. Soybeans.........c.ciieinnne. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
d. Wheat........occooevvviiiiiren 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Input (feed, seed, fuel) .......... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
f. Capital (interest rate)............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

7. Onascale from 1to 9, where 1 is strongly disagree and 9 is strongly agree, to what extent do you agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree

a. Fluctuating prices expose me to risk ...... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. Fluctuating yields expose me to risk ...... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

c. The possibility of prices falling
below my cost of production
EXPOSES ME 0 FMiSK ....ovvveiiiiiiiiciee 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

d. The possibility of yields falling
below my breakeven yield
eXP0SeS Me 10 MiSK ....ceevvvieiiiieieene, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

8. How often do you follow cash or futures market prices (in newspapers, radio, satellite delivered systems,

etc.)?
Several times a day........coovvvieierieiee e 1
ONCE A TAY ...cviviiiie e 2
Once to several times a WEEK .......ovvveveevvviieeiiieieeeseiveeeeans 3
Once to several times a month .......cccceeevvveeeeivcieee e 4



10.

On ascale from 1 to 9, where 1 is strongly disagree and 9 is strongly agree, to what extent do you agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree

a. Ithink it is important to understand
the wishes of the end-users of my crops.... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

b. Ithink it is important to know how my

end-users evaluate my product .................. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. ladaptto changes in the market................ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
d. |Itrack the market prices of the

products 1 produce ...........cceccevevevenvieennnne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
e. |like “playingitsafe”.......cccoviiiniannne. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
f.  With respect to the conduct of business,

I dislike risK ......cccooovviiiiicecce e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
g. With respect to the conduct of business,

| prefer certainty over uncertainty.............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

h. I am willing to take higher financial risks
in order to realize higher average vyields.... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

i. | like taking big financial risks ................. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

j. lam willing to take higher financial
risks when selling my crops, in order to
realize higher average returns.................... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

k. I like taking risks when selling crops......... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

I. I accept more risk in my farm business
than other farmers..........ccccccevvvveveveiveree, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

On a scale from 1 to 9, where 1 is not at all risky and 9 is very risky, how risky do you consider the
following?

Not at all Very

risky _risky
a. Selling my Crops.......ccccovvvvivniinininenenees 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
D. Crop PriCes .....ccoceovviririnine e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. The fluctuations in my farm income........... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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11.

12.

13.

On a scale from 1 to 9, where 1 is strongly disagree and 9 is strongly agree, to what extent do you agree or
disagree with the following statements?

Strongly Strongly
disagree agree
a. Crop prices show large fluctuations ............ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. My revenues from crops show
large fluctuations.........cccccevevveevieevicvce e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. My total farm revenues show large
FIUCLUALIONS ... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

On ascale from 1 to 9, where 1 is very small and 9 is very large, how small or large do you consider the
following risks?

Very Very

small large
a. When selling crops, the price risk is........... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. My yield riSK iS.......cccoviriiiiiniire e, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
C. My income risk iS.......ccccvvvrvrierinineneniees 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

How much do you rely on the following sources of market information?

Do not Rely

rely on heavily on
a. Extension Service/University ...... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. Farm magazines/newsletters........ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. Market advisory services............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
d. Satellite delivered systems (DTN) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
e. Marketing clubs...........ccccevvennnen. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
f. USDA reports.......ccoceevvvnvreriennen. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
g. Local elevator...........ccccoeervenennen. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
h. Internet.......cccccoevevieviciecece e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
i. Television.....cccccveveivevevecieseenn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Jo Radio o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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14. Have you ever used any of the market advisory services listed below? Yes

A AQLINE DY DOANE........oiiitiieiieiee s
D, AN -VIS0T . e e
Co BIOCK. ..
Ao FrEESE-NOTIS. ...ttt e e
€. PrO FAIMBT .. e e e e e
B AQ RESOUICE. ...ttt e e e e e e e
G- AllENdale. ... ...
h.  CommSLOCK INVESIMENTS........cviiiiiiiiirieite e
o HarmIS-EHIOt. ..o 1
Jo STEWAIT-PELEISON ... ..t et e e e e
k. Another market adViSOry SEIVICE .........ccoviririienieieieeee s
I. Do not use market advisory services at all ............cccocevviiiniiininiiine

15a. Are you currently using a market advisory service(s)?

Yes 1
No 2->(SKIP TO Q.16)
15b. How long have you been using it/them?

Years

N N NN N D DN DD DD DD



16.

17.

18.

19.

How familiar are you with each of the listed market advisory services? Note that some satellite delivered
systems refer to market advisory services as premium services. Please circle a number from 1 (not at all
familiar) to 9 (very familiar) for each advisory service.

Not at all Very

familiar familiar
a. AQ RESOUICE......ceevvieeeiie e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. AgLine by Doane..........cccocvvvrinennnn. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
C. AQIi-VISOr ..o, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
d. Allendale .........ccoovvvvevviieiicieecen 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
€. Brock....ccoooviveiiiiiec e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
f. Commstock Investments ................... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
g. Freese-NOtiS ........ccooevvveneiiicie, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
h. Harris-EHiott..........ccooovveiviiiiieee, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
i. ProFarmer......cccoooiiiiviicccicir e, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
J. Stewart Peterson Advisory Reports....1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
k. Stewart-Peterson Strictly Cash........... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

To what extent do you think you are able to increase your income with the help of market advisory services?
Please circle a number from 1 (not at all) to 9 (definitely).

Not at all Definitely
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

To what extent do you think you are able to reduce your risk with the help of market advisory services?
Please circle a number from 1 (not at all) to 9 (definitely).

Not at all Definitely
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

On a scale from 1 (very dissatisfied) to 9 (very satisfied), how dissatisfied or satisfied are you with satellite
delivered systems?

Very Very
dissatisfied satisfied
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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20. What is the probability (or chance) of your using a market advisory service in the situations listed below?
Please circle a number from 1 (certainly not use) to 9 (certainly use).

Certainly Certainly
not use use
a. Market advisory service
matches your market philosophy .............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
b. Market advisory service does
not match your philosophy ............ccc.c..... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c. Market advisory service matches
your market philosophy but has
recently shown a weak performance
regarding the realized crop price............. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

d. Market advisory service matches
your market philosophy and has
recently shown a strong performance
regarding the realized crop price ............ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

e. Market advisory service does not
match your market philosophy and
has recently shown a weak
performance regarding the
realized crop price ......ccocevveveveevecnenenn, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

f.  Market advisory service does not
match your market philosophy and
has recently shown a strong
performance regarding the
realized crop price ......ccocevvevevvevecnenenn, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

g. Market advisory service matches
your market philosophy but has
recently shown a weak performance
regarding risk reduction...............cc.co...... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

h. Market advisory service matches
your market philosophy and has
recently shown a strong performance
regarding risk reduction.............c.cc.coeu.e. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

i. Market advisory service does not
match your market philosophy and
has recently shown a weak
performance regarding
risk reduction ..........ccccceeeveevein e, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

J.  Market advisory service does not
match your market philosophy and
has recently shown a strong
performance regarding
risk reduction ..........cccoeevveiiicincinces 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9



21. Onascale from 1 (strongly disagree) to 9 (strongly agree), to what extent do you disagree or agree that
market advisory services are expensive?

Strongly
disagree

1

Strongly
agree

8 9

22. Please divide 100 points between buying market advisory services and not buying them to indicate the
probability of your subscribing to market advisory services with different crop prices. The higher the
probability of using market advisory services, the more points you allocate. The total points allocated should

equal 100.

Buy market advisory

SBIVICES ..ccevvveecrrreeeeeeenn

Do not buy market

advisory services...........

Total points...................

a.
High crop prices
Corn $3.00/bushel
Wheat $4.00/bushel
Soybeans $7.50/bushel
Cotton $.85/1b.

100

b.
Normal crop prices
Corn $2.50/bushel
Wheat $3.25/bushel
Soybeans $6.25/bushel
Cotton $.70/1b.

100

23. Do you hire someone to market any or all of your crops?

C.
Low crop prices
Corn $2.00/bushel
Wheat $2.50/bushel
Soybeans $5.00/bushel
Cotton $.55/1b.

100

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR COOPERATION!

Please return your completed questionnaire in the enclosed self-addressed postage-paid envelope to:

The University of Illinois
Survey Research Laboratory (M/C 336)
Box 6905
Chicago, IL 60680
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GLOSSARY

Cash forward contracts — A contract between the farmer and buyer which establishes the price,
location, and time of delivery for grain to be delivered at a later date. The contract may be made before
or after harvest.

Hedging using futures — The practice of offsetting the price risk inherent in any cash market position
by taking an equal but opposite position in the futures market.

Buy a put option - An option to sell a specified amount of a crop at an agreed price and time at any
time until the expiration of the option. A put option is purchased to protect against a fall in price.

Buy a call option - An option to buy a specified amount of a crop at an agreed price and time at any
time until the expiration of the option. A call option is purchased to protect against a rise in price.

Hedge-to—arrive contract — Hedge-to-arrive contracts specify the time of delivery and the futures price
on which the farmer’s price will be based. The futures price is the current price of the appropriate
futures contract and is established at the time of the contract. The farmer then chooses the day before
expiration of the contract on which to establish the basis portion of the price.

Minimum price contract — Minimum price is offered to a farmer through a cash contract. If prices go
up, the option is allowed to expire and the buyer pays a higher price. If prices go down, the buyer pays
the minimum price agreed in the contract.

Basis contract — Under a basis contract, the farmer and the buyer agree that the price paid to the farmer
will be the price of a specified futures contract on the day of the farmer’s choosing, minus the basis that
existed at the time of the contract.
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